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September 14, 2023 
 
Jeff Jurinak  
2683304 Ontario Inc. 
100 King St West 
1 First Canadian Place 
Toonto, ON M5X 1A4 
Via e-mail: jeff.jurinak@koboldmetals.com 
 
 
Dear Jeff Jurinak: 
 
Re: Exploration Permit Application, PR-22-000337 – Nagagami Lake Project 

Flanders and Frances Townships; District of Thunder Bay 
 
Attached is your exploration permit, PR-22-000337, issued pursuant to subsection 78.3(2) of 
the Mining Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.14.  This permit is subject to the requirements of the 
Mining Act, Ontario Regulation 308/12, the applicable Provincial Standards for Early 
Exploration and any additional Terms and Conditions in the permit that are specific to your 
project. 
 
Please note the attached exploration permit is effective for a period of three (3) years.   
 
If there are changes to any names or addresses on the permit please advise the Ministry of 
Mines (MINES) and the information amendment will be made to your exploration permit.  If you 
would like to make changes to the exploration activities such as the type of activity, location of 
activity or scale of the work please follow the amendment process and contact MINES for 
further direction.  
 
I encourage you to have ongoing discussions with the Aboriginal communities in the area of 
your project, to work in a collaborative way, and continue to advise them of your future 
exploration plans.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter please do not hesitate to contact Stephen Miller, 
Mineral Exploration and Development Consultant in the Thunder Bay office, at 807-633-9655 
or by e-mail to Stephen.a.miller@Ontario.ca. 
 
 

mailto:jeff.jurinak@koboldmetals.com
mailto:Stephen.a.miller@Ontario.ca


 
Sincerely,  

 
Neal Bennett 
Director of Exploration  
 
 
Ec.  

 
Alysia Ness, Alysia.Ness@riotinto.com 
Tania Andrews, Tania.Andrews@riotinto.com 
Greg Galloway, Greg.Galloway@riotinto.com 
Chief Duncan Michano Jr., chiefpicriver@picriver.com  
Brittany Moses, brittany.moses@picriver.com  
Juanita Starr, juanita@picriver.com 
Greg Petten, greg.petten@picriver.com 
Chief Rick Allen, chief@clfn.on.ca  
Bertha Sutherland, Bertha.sutherland@clfn.on.ca 
Wayne Neegan, wayne.neegan@clfn.on.ca 
Peter Moses, pmoses@matawa.on.ca 
Chief Sheri Taylor, sheri.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca     
Martha Taylor, martha.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca  
Calvin Jr. Taylor, cj.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca 
Leslie O'Nabigon, leslie.onabigon@ginoogamingfn.ca  
Calvin Taylor, calvin.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca     
Peter Rasevych, peter.rasevych@ginoogamingfn.ca 
Chief Judy Desmoulin, Judy.Desmoulin@longlake58fn.ca 
Ervin Waboose, ervin.waboose@longlake58fn.ca 
Horis Mansuri, horis.mansuri@longlake58fn.ca 
Chief Louis Kwissiwa, chieflouiskwissiwa@picmobert.ca 
Jennifer Jacques, consultationcoordinator@picmobert.ca 
Jesse Gaudette, jesse.gaudette@picmobert.ca 
David Carruthers, david@planlab.ca    
Kim Rozon, mining@nokiiwin.com  
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